The global pandemic of coronavirus disease 2019 (COVID-19) that is ongoing is caused by severe acute respiratory

syndrome coronavirus 2 (SARS-CoV-2) and is currently a public health emergency of international concern (WHO,

2020). As of April 21st, 2020, data showed that there are two million, four hundred and ninety thousand, five

hundred and sixteen (2,490,516) cases of SARS-CoV-2 infection in 215 countries with the death of one hundred and

seventy thousand, five hundred and ninety (170,590) (death rate 6.8 %) (Worldometer, 2020). This trend is on the

continuous increase daily as more cases are being recorded daily, despite the global efforts to stop the outbreak.

This, therefore, is responsible for the global lockdown or movement restriction and thus global economy is being